APRIL 2008

15T PAGE

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT: A STUDY ON THE SANITARY
LANDFILL
(BUKIT TAGAR & JERAM SANITARY LANDFILL)

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the Bachelor Of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MOHD ZAHIRUDDIN BIN NORDIN
(2006699399)



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACADEMIC PROJECT
BSB 608 & BSB 658

COMFIRMATION OF ACADEMIC PROJECT AMENDMENTS

This is to confirm that the student has amended his/her
academic project as directed and therefore allowed to compiles

STUDENT'S NAME MOHDZAHIRUDDIN BIN NORDIN

UITM NO 2006699399

TOPIC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT: A STUDY ON THE
SANITARY LADFILL (BUKIT TAGAR & JERAM SANITARY
LANDFILL

SUPERVISOR'S NAME  : Sft. JULAIDA BINTI KALIWON , MISM

SIGNATURE

DATE 20 APRIL 2008



TABLE OF CONTENT

TCPI C

PAGE

CHAPTER 1
10 Introduction
1.1 Issue of the topic / problem statement
12 Objective of study
1.3 Scope of study
14 Methodology of study
15 Summary of Chapters
151 Chapter 1
15.2 Chapter 2
15.3 Chapter 3
154 Chapter 4
155 Chapter 5
CHAPTER 2
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Definition of Open Dump
2.1.1 Traditional Open Dump
2.2 Sanitary Landfill
2.2.1 Anaerobic Bioreactor
2.2.2 Aerobic Bioreactor
2.2.2.1 Semi-aerobic Landfill: Fukuoka Method

2.2.2.2 Development of the Fukuoka Method

14

17

17

19

22

23



2.2.2.3 Mechanism of the Fukuoka Method

2.3 Landfill issues

231
232
233
24 Types
24.1
242
243

244

Leachate
Land Values/Land use
Methane Gas

of waste
Domestic waste
Commercial / Construction / Industrial waste
Municipal waste

Hospital / Bio-medical waste

2.5 Construction of landfill in general

251

252

253

254

255

256

Hazardous Materials

Sanitary Landfill

Inert Landfill

Dump

Landfill's Site Construction Requirements

Operation

2.6 Sanitary Landfill Design and Siting Criteria

26.1

26.2

2.6.3

264

265

Minimizing Leachate Generation
L echate Management

Gas Management

Stabilization of Slopes

Compositing

2.7 Construction Phase

29

29

30

31

31

32

32

33

33

37

38

38

39

39

40

42

44

45

46

48

50

50

52



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

10 Introduction

A landfill, or dso known as a dump or atip, is a dte for the disposd of wagte
materids by burid and is the oldest form of waste treatment. Higtoricdly, landfills
have been the most common methods of organized waste disposa in many places
around the world. Many landfills are dso used for other waste management purposes,
such as the temporary storage, consolidetion and transfer, or processng of waste

materia in example sorting, trestment or recycling.

Solid wagtes are dl the wagtes arisng fran humen and animd activities that are
normaly in a solid form. In the early days, before the advent of the indudrid
revolution, the mgor components of wastes were domestic sewage and agriculturd

residues, which were biodegradable in nature.

Since population was less and empty land was plenty, solid wadtes ether can be
conveniently digposed off by the countryside's on open ground or were placed in pits
covered with layers of earth. Because of their biodegradable nature, they used to be
decomposad and dissolved in the soil. However, with unpardld indudtridization and
consequent organization not only has the quantity of the solid waste increased but the

qudity had aso changed. However, rurd wagtes are mainly of domestic wastes and



