

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT: A STUDY ON THE SANITARY LANDFILL (BUKIT TAGAR & JERAM SANITARY LANDFILL)

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor Of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MOHD ZAHIRUDDIN BIN NORDIN (2006699399)

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACADEMIC PROJECT BSB 608 & BSB 658

COMFIRMATION OF ACADEMIC PROJECT AMENDMENTS

This is to confirm that the student has amended his/her academic project as directed and therefore allowed to compiles

STUDENT'S NAME MOHDZAHIRUDDIN BIN NORDIN

UITM NO 2006699399

TOPIC SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT: A STUDY ON THE

SANITARY LADFILL (BUKIT TAGAR & JERAM SANITARY

LANDFILL

SUPERVISOR'S NAME : Sft. JULAIDA BINTI KALIWON , MISM

SIGNATURE

DATE 20 APRIL 2008

TABLE OF CONTENT

<u> 10P1C</u>	PAGE
CHAPTER 1	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Issue of the topic / problem statement	2
1.2 Objective of study	4
1.3 Scope of study	4
1.4 Methodology of study	4
1.5 Summary of Chapters	5
1.5.1 Chapter 1	5
1.5.2 Chapter 2	5
1.5.3 Chapter 3	6
1.5.4 Chapter 4	6
1.5.5 Chapter 5	6
CHAPTER 2	
2.0 Introduction	7
2.1 Definition of Open Dump	7
2.1.1 Traditional Open Dump	14
2.2 Sanitary Landfill	17
2.2.1 Anaerobic Bioreactor	17
2.2.2 Aerobic Bioreactor	19
2.2.2.1 Semi-aerobic Landfill: Fukuoka Method	22
2.2.2.2 Development of the Fukuoka Method	23

2.2.2.3 Mechanism of the Fukuoka Method

2.3	2.3 Landfill issues 29		
	2.3.1	Leachate	29
	2.3.2	Land Values / Land use	30
	2.3.3	Methane Gas	31
2.4	Types	of waste	31
	2.4.1	Domestic waste	32
	2.4.2	Commercial / Construction / Industrial waste	32
	2.4.3	Municipal waste	33
	2.4.4	Hospital / Bio-medical waste	33
2.5	Consti	ruction of landfill in general	37
	2.5.1	Hazardous Materials	38
	2.5.2	Sanitary Landfill	38
	2.5.3	Inert Landfill	39
	2.5.4	Dump	39
	2.5.5	Landfill's Site Construction Requirements	40
	2.5.6	Operation	42
2.6	Sanita	ry Landfill Design and Siting Criteria	44
	2.6.1	Minimizing Leachate Generation	45
	2.6.2	Lechate Management	46
	2.6.3	Gas Management	48
	2.6.4	Stabilization of Slopes	50
	2.6.5	Compositing	50
2.7	Const	ruction Phase	52

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

A landfill, or also known as a dump or a tip, is a site for the disposal of waste materials by burial and is the oldest form of waste treatment. Historically, landfills have been the most common methods of organized waste disposal in many places around the world. Many landfills are also used for other waste management purposes, such as the temporary storage, consolidation and transfer, or processing of waste material in example sorting, treatment or recycling.

Solid wastes are all the wastes arising from human and animal activities that are normally in a solid form. In the early days, before the advent of the industrial revolution, the major components of wastes were domestic sewage and agricultural residues, which were biodegradable in nature.

Since population was less and empty land was plenty, solid wastes either can be conveniently disposed off by the countryside's on open ground or were placed in pits covered with layers of earth. Because of their biodegradable nature, they used to be decomposed and dissolved in the soil. However, with unparallel industrialization and consequent organization not only has the quantity of the solid waste increased but the quality had also changed. However, rural wastes are mainly of domestic wastes and